may be necessary, Pursuant to the approval of the Board at its meeting held on 28th August, 2025, and the Special Resolution 
passed by the members of the Company, consent is hereby accorded to revise the size of the fresh issue of equity shares proposed 
in the Initial Public Offering (IPO) of the Company, of up to 65,00,000 (Sixty-Five Lakhs only) equity shares of face value ₹10 
each (the “Fresh Issue”), to be issued and allotted in one or more tranches, at such price (including any premium) as may be 
determined by the Board in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers appointed for the IPO, in accordance with

[...]

Explanatory Statement pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013 

The members of the Company had earlier approved, vide Special Resolution dated 23rd July 2024, an Initial Public Offering 
(“IPO”) of the Company, which included a fresh issue of up to 45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakhs only) equity shares of face 
value ₹10 each. 

In view of the Company’s present funding requirements for its business expansion, growth plans, working capital 
requirements, repayment/prepayment of certain borrowings, and for other general corporate purposes, the Board of